



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 505 OF 2018

Rajesh Laxmichand Shah @ Dedhia ... Applicant

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Anr. ... Respondents

-----

Mr. C.K. Pendse I/b GMS Legal for the Applicant.

Mr. Ameet Palkar, APP for the Respondent/State.

Mr. Rakesh Singh I/b M.V. Kini & Co. for Respondent No.2

CORAM : MRS. MRIDULA BHATKAR, J.

DATE : 9<sup>th</sup> OCTOBER, 2018

**P.C.:**

. This Revision Application is filed by the Applicant for return of the amount along with the interest which was deposited by him pursuant to the orders passed by this Court dated 13.05.2008, 13.01.2009 and 06.05.2015. He pointed out that this Applicant who was prosecuted for the offence punishable under Section 135 of the Indian Electricity Act, 2003 is acquitted and also the amount deposited by him is to be returned to him with interest.

2 Learned Counsel for Respondent No.2 BEST wants time for obtaining instructions about the details of amount and nature of the transaction.

3 Time is granted.

4 Stand over to 31.10.2018.

(MRIDULA BHATKAR, J.)